

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 92583

**KELLY D. GLOSSIP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND
HIGHWAY PATROL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
Defendant-Respondent.**

On Appeal from Circuit Court for Cole County, Missouri

Case No. 10-CC00434

The Honorable Daniel R. Green

**REPLY TO ADDITIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER OF JUNE 27, 2013**

Maurice B. Graham #18029
Gray, Ritter & Graham, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 241-5620
Fax: (314) 241-4140
E-mail: mgraham@grgpc.com

Steven Douglas Bonney #36164
ACLU Foundation of Kansas
& Western Missouri
3601 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
(816) 756-3113
Fax: (816) 756-0136
E-mail: dbonney@aclukswmo.org

Anthony E. Rothert #44827
Grant R. Doty #60788
American Civil Liberties Union of
Eastern Missouri
454 Whittier Street
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
(314) 652-3114
Fax: (314) 652-3112
E-mail: tony@aclu-em.org
grant@aclu-em.org

John Knight, *pro hac vice*
LGBT & AIDS Project
ACLU Foundation
180 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60601

List of counsel continued on next page

Joshua Block, *pro hac vice*
LGBT & AIDS Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Roger K. Heidenreich #40898
SNR Dentons US LLP
One Metropolitan Square
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-5806
Fax: (314) 259-5959
E-mail: roger.heidenreich@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Glossip’s suit is not about Missouri’s ability to decide who can marry and <i>Windsor</i> ’s equal protection analysis strongly supports his request for survivor employment benefits.	2
II. The reasoning of <i>Diaz</i> and <i>Bassett</i> is not limited to laws that take away previously conferred benefits.	6
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State, 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)3, 4, 7

Bassett v. Snyder, No. 12-cv-10038, 2013 WL 3285111 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 28, 2013)..... 1, 5, 6, 7

Bedford v. N.H. Cmty. Tech. Coll. Sys., Nos. 04-E-229, 04-E-230, 2006 WL 1217283 (N.H. Super. Ct. May 3, 2006) 7

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 2884 (2013) 1, 4, 6, 7

Donaldson v. State, 292 P.3d 364 (Mont. 2012)..... 2

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, 848 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 7

Ocello v. Koster, 354 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. banc 2011) 5

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 6

Thompson v. Hunter, 119 S.W.3d 95 (Mo. banc 2003) 3

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)*passim*

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.012 1, 5

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 104.140 1

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 33 3
